
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3981

ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024


MULTINATIONAL FOOD PROCESSING COMPANIES


3981. SHRI IMRAN MASOOD:


   Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the number of local small food processing units has decreased after entry of multinational food processing companies in the country, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up small food processing units across the country;

(c) if so, the number of the small food processing units set up/registered since 2019, State-wise;

(d) whether the Government has any scheme to provide loan for setting up of small food processing units; and

(e) if so, the number of the loan applications received by the Government from the farmers for setting up of the small food processing units in Saharanpur district of Uttar Pradesh since the implementation of the said scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a). As per the reports of Annual Survey of Industries (ASI) for registered units and Annual Survey of Unincorporated Sector Enterprises (ASUSE) for the year 2021-22 and 2022-23, the details of the number of food processing units are as below:


Source 2021-22 2022-23

ASI 41,913 42,803

ASUSE 21,48,289 22,99,046

Total 21,90,202 23,41,849


(b) to (d). Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been incentivizing food processing units, including small food processing units, for setting up/expansion of units through central sector scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) since 2016-17 and centrally sponsored scheme PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) since 2020-21 across the country. These schemes are not region or state specific but demand driven. Under PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of grants-in-aid for setting up of food processing/preservation units. MoFPI also provides financial, technical and business support for setting up/ upgradation of micro food processing enterprises under PMFME scheme. State-wise information on number of units completed/operational since 2019 under PMKSY and state-wise loans sanctioned under PMFME scheme is at ANNEXURE.


(e). Under PMKSY, no project has been sanctioned in the Saharanpur district of Uttar Pradesh. Under PMFME, 39 loans have been sanctioned in the Saharanpur district of Uttar Pradesh till 31st October,

2024.


*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3981 FOR ANSWER ON 19th DECEMBER, 2024 REGARDING

“MULTINATIONAL FOOD PROCESSING COMPANIES”


Number of Loans sanctioned under PMFME and projects completed/operational under PMKSY as on 31st October, 2024.


S. No. State/ UTs

Number of

Loans

Sanctioned

under PMFME

Number of Projects

completed/operational

under PMKSY

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 18 1

2 Andhra Pradesh 5,770 23

3 Arunachal Pradesh 61 2

4 Assam 1,689 29

5 Bihar 17,608 3

6 Chandigarh 5 0

7 Chhattisgarh 732 2

8 Dadar & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 10 1

9 Delhi 250 3

10 Goa 82 1

11 Gujarat 553 58

12 Haryana 1,211 41

13 Himachal Pradesh 1,670 24

14 Jammu And Kashmir 1,053 22

15 Jharkhand 2,647 0

16 Karnataka 5,177 46

17 Kerala 4,780 27

18 Ladakh 71 0

19 Madhya Pradesh 6,228 19

20 Maharashtra 19,580 97

21 Manipur 277 1

22 Meghalaya 156 2

23 Mizoram 34 0

24 Nagaland 284 1

25 Odisha 1,684 5

26 Puducherry 136 1

27 Punjab 2,454 29

28 Rajasthan 774 25

29 Sikkim 58 0

30 Tamil Nadu 13,520 64

31 Telangana 6,230 14

32 Tripura 135 4

33 Uttar Pradesh 12,815 45

34 Uttarakhand 760 34

35 West Bengal 68 19
 Grand Total 1,08,580 643


*****

